

**No. 160, Original**

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF UTAH,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendant.*

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
SUTHERLAND INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF STATE OF  
UTAH'S OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO  
FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

---

William C. Duncan  
Sutherland Institute  
420 E South Temple, Suite 510  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 355-1272  
bill@sifreedom.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 22, 2024

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
The Interests the Framers Intended to Protect Through Federalism Are Promoted by State Control of Unappropriated Lands Within the State.....	3
A. The Principles of Federalism Promote Accountability and Responsiveness to Citizens’ Interests, Needs, and Contexts.	3
B. The Principles of Federalism Promote Decentralized Problem-Solving Which Can Lead to Innovative Solutions to Problems That, In Turn, Assist Other States and Communities.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

- Gregory v. Ashcroft*, 501 U.S. 452, 458 (1991)..... 3, 6  
*United States v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of Otero*, 843 F.3d 1208, 1209-1210 (10th Cir. 2016)11

### Other Authorities

- Carlin Frances Starrs, et al., *The Impact of Land Ownership, Firefighting, and Reserve Status on Fire Probability in California*, 13 ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH LETTERS 034025 (2018) ..... 10  
Casey J. Fleming, et al., *Conflict and Collaboration in Wildfire Management: The Role of Mission Alignment*, 75 PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION REVIEW 445 (2015)..... 11  
Drew McConville, et al., *State Policy Leadership To Conserve Nature*, CENTER FOR AMERICAN PROGRESS (April 11, 2024) ..... 7  
George P. Bush & David Winter, *States Get Much Better Results Managing Land Than the Feds — and Texas Leads the Way*, FORT WORTH STAR-TELEGRAM (March 30, 2023) ..... 7  
Holly Fretwell & Shawn Regan, *Divided Lands: State Vs. Federal Land Management in the West* 9, 12 (Property and Environment Research Center 2015) ..... 9  
Margaret A. Reams, et al., *Goals, Obstacles and Effective Strategies of Wildfire Mitigation Programs in the Wildland–Urban Interface* 7 FOREST POLICY AND ECONOMICS 818 (2005) ..... 10  
Mary Graham, *Why States Can Do More*, THE AMERICAN PROSPECT (November 16, 2001) ..... 10  
Michael W. McConnell, *Federalism: Evaluating the*

<i>Founders' Design</i> , 54 UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO LAW REVIEW 1484, 1493 (1987) .....	3, 6
<i>National Association of State Trust Lands</i> , <a href="https://www.statetrustland.org/">https://www.statetrustland.org/</a> .....	8
<i>State Water Governance: Approaches From Six Western States</i> , NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES (November 2022) .....	9
Steve Cohen, <i>The State and Local Role in Protecting America's Environment</i> , STATE OF THE PLANET (July 16, 2018).....	9
